The amount of dividend remaining unpaid or 
unclaimed for a period of seven years from the 
due date is required to be transferred to the 
Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF), 
constituted by the Central Government. The 
Company had, accordingly, transferred Rs. 
20,01,476/- (Rupees Twenty Lac One Thousand 
Four Hundred Seventy Six only) being the unpaid 
and unclaimed dividend amount pertaining to 
Dividend,2007-08 to the Investor Education and 
Protection  Fund of the Central Government. 

6.	 To prevent fraudulent transactions, members are 
advised to exercise due diligence and notify the

[...]

38 of the Notes to Accounts to the Consolidated 
Financial Statements.

TRANSFER TO RESERVES 
An amount of Rs. 19.97 crore has been transferred 
to General Reserve for the Financial Year ended 31st 
March 2016. 

TRANSFER OF UNCLAIMED DIVIDEND 
An amount of Rs. 20,01,476/- (Rupees Twenty Lac 
One Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Six only) was 
transferred to Investor Education and Protection Fund 
(IEPF) during the year under review. 

DIVIDEND
Your Directors are pleased to recommend a dividend 
@ Rs. 3.20 per share for the financial year ended 
March 31, 2016 after considering future needs of the